

Sangguniang Panlalawigan

BATAAN CAPITOL, BALANGA CITY



CAPITOL BATAAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 62ND REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF BATAAN ON OCTOBER 9, 2023 HELD AT THE SESSION HALL, THE BUNKER, CAPITOL COMPOUND, BALANGA CITY, BATAAN

PRESENT:

Hon. Ma. Cristina M. Garcia, Vice Governor Hon. Benjamin C. Serrano, Jr., Board Member and Temporary Presiding Officer

FIRST DISTRICT:

Hon. Antonino B. Roman III, J.D., LL.M., Board Member Hon. Jomar L. Gaza J.D., Board Member

<u>SECOND DISTRICT:</u> Hon. Manuel N. Beltran, Board Member Hon. Noel Joseph L. Valdecañas, Board Member

THIRD DISTRICT:

Hon. Romano L. Del Rosario, Board Member Hon. Jorge S. Estanislao, M.D., Board Member Hon. Angelito M. Sunga, Board Member Hon. Roman Harold R. Espeleta, Board Member

Hon. Jovy Z. Banzon, Board Member (PCL President) Hon. Doroteo M. Austria, Board Member (FABC President) Hon. Precious D. Manuel, Board Member (SKF President) Hon. Feliciano G. Magay, Jr., Board Member (IPMR)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maria Margarita R. Roque, Board Member (On Leave)

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 19 SERIES OF 2023

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF CHIEF OF HOSPITAL II IN THE MARIVELES DISTRICT HOSPITAL (MDH).

SPONSORED BY: HON. ROMANO L. DEL ROSARIO

WHEREAS, Section 76 of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that every local government unit shall design and implement its own organizational structure and staffing pattern, taking into consideration its service requirements and financial capability, subject to the minimum standards and guidelines prescribed by the Civil Service Commission;

WHEREAS, Section 468 (a) (1) (viii) of the same Code provides that the Sangguniang Panlalawigan shall determine the positions and the salaries, wages, allowances and other emoluments and benefits of official and employees paid wholly or mainly from provincial funds;

Balanga City,

Bataan, Philippines

JOSE ENRIQUE S. GARCIA III Provincial Governor

"EXCELLENT PUBLIC SERVICE TOWARDS A BETTER QUALITY OF LIFE FOR ALL"

www.facebook.com/1Bataan / www.1Bataan.com www.Bataan.Gov.Ph

WHEREAS, MDH is a level I, 75-bed health facility that is run by the PGB;

WHEREAS, the creation of Chief of Hospital II position is necessary for the effective management and administration of MDH as the PGB continues to pursue efforts to develop MDH and improve the delivery of health services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF BATAAN, IN REGULAR SESSION, DULY ASSEMBLED:

Section 1. CREATION OF POSITION. - The following plantilla position is hereby created:

| MARIVELES DISTRICT HOSPITAL | | |
|-----------------------------|--------------|----|
| POSITION TITLE | SALARY GRADE | |
| Chief of Hospital II | SG-25 | N. |

Section 2. QUALIFICATIONS, DUTIES, AND RESPONSIBILITIES. - The qualifications, duties, and responsibilities of the newly created position shall be in consonance with pertinent law, rules, regulations, and existing guidelines prescribed by the Civil Service Commission.

Section 3. FUNDING. - The corresponding salaries and other benefits of the newly created position shall be included in the Annual or Supplemental Budget of the PGB.

Section 4. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. - If for any reason, any section or provision of this Ordinance is declared to be unconstitutional or invalid, the remaining provisions thereof shall remain and continue to be in full force and effect.

Section 5. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. - This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY ENACTED this 9th day of October 2023.

J.D.

JOMA

GA

Board Member

ROMANO L. DEL ROSARIO

Board Member

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the enactment of the foregoing Ordinance.

ATTY. MARK LORENZ C. QUEZON Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

11

MANUEL N. BELTRAN Board Member

NOEL JOSEPH L. VALDECAÑAS Board Member

JOSE ENRIQUE S. GARCIA III Provincial Governor

Page 3 of 3 Prov'l. Ord. No. 19 Oct. 9, 2023

JOR &E S. ESTANISLAO, M.D. Board Member

JOVY Z. BANZON Board Member

Board Member (PCL President)

DOROTEO M. AUSTRIA Board Member (FABC President)

ANGELITO M. SUNGA Board Member

ROMAN HAR **ESPELETA** Board Mertber

DUS D. MANUEL Board Member (SKF President)

.

FELISIANO C. MAGAY, JR. Board Member (IPMR)

ATTESTED:

BENJAMIN C. SERRANO, JR. Board Member & Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

JULIN

JOSE ENRIQUE S. GARCIA III Provincial Governor Date: 10-20-23